Resolution approving an amended Wisconsin Department of Transportation - Transportation Alternatives Program State/Municipal Grant Agreement to construct the Wagon Wheel Trail.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-01-013 (Legistar #22-1523) approved State/Municipal Agreement Project I.D. 5991-07-72/73 to accept and receive funding to construct the Wagon Wheel Trail which will serve as a link between La Crosse, WI and La Crescent, MN along US Highway 14 west of the Cass St/Cameron Ave Bridges to the West Channel Boat Landing via a shared use trail and separate bridge adjacent to the West Channel Bridge; and

WHEREAS, the WisDOT is requesting an amendment to the agreement in order to revise the language stating that the construction will be state let instead of locally let.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the attached State/Municipal Agreement Project I.D. 5991-07-72/73 REV1.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the project will begin construction in 2026.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Directors of Finance, and Planning, Development, and Assessment Departments are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

*I*, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on February 13, 2025.

Juhn M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin